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7 \% [ Frank J. Busalacchi Office of the Secretary
ST\ Secretary 4802 Sheboygan Avenue, Room 120B
P O Box 7910
Madison, WI 53707-7910
el Telephone: 608-266-1113
FAX: 608-266-9912
E-mail: sec.exec@dot.state.wi.us

Ray LaHood, Secretary

United States Department of Transportation

Attn: Joel Szabat, Deputy Secretary for Transportation Policy
Office of the Secretary

1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE

Washington, D.C. 20590

Sent via e-mail — TigerTeam@dot.gov
Dear Secretary LaHood:

On behalf of Governor Jim Doyle, | am pleased to provide you with Wisconsin’s
certification of the attached highway infrastructure projects under section 1511 of
the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act. Specifically, pursuant to Title XV,
Subtitle A, section 1511 of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (Public
Law 111-5 (February 17, 2009)) (‘ARRA”), | hereby certify that the attached
infrastructure investments funded with amounts appropriated by ARRA under the
heading Highway Infrastructure Investment to the Federal Highway
Administration have received the full review and vetting required by law and that |

accept responsibility that such investments are appropriate uses of taxpayer
dollars.

| further certify that the specific information required by section 1511 concerning
each such investment is provided on the Wisconsin Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) and is available to the public at
http://wisconsin.recovery.gov and linked to WWw.recovery.gov.

| understand that my State or local agency may not receive ARRA infrastructure
investment funding unless this certification is made and posted.

Sincerely,
Frank J. Busécchi
Secretary

Cc: Governor Jim Doyle
Allen Radliff, FHWA Wisconsin Division Administrator



Project ID

5297-00-70

6125-02-00

6125-02-70

4313-04-71

4313-07-71

4313-05-71

9129-11-71

9129-12-71

6501-03-71

6501-02-71

8484-00-70

7236-06-70

8396-00-70

8396-00-71

Section 1511 Certification

Wisconsin Highway and Bridge Projects

Stage 2 Local Projects Scheduled for 2010 Lets

Sponsor

Vernon County

Shawano County

Shawano County

Meeme, Town of

Meeme, Town of

Meeme, Town of

Oconto County

Oconto County

Outagamie County

Outagamie County

Bayfield County

Buffalo County

Wascott, Town of

Wascott, Town of

Title

Victory-Red Mound

Pond Lane - Camp Lane

Pond Lane - Camp Lane

Pioneer Road

S Cleveland Road

SCL Road

Pensaukee River Bridge

Pensaukee River Bridge

Center Valley Road Bridge

Greiner Road Bridge

Grand View - CTH M

Town of Montana, Buells
Valley Road

Town of Wascott, Cheever
Road

Town of Wascott, East
Copper Mine Road

Victory Creek Bridge &
Approaches

North Branch Embarrass
River Crossing

North Branch Embarrass
River Crossing

Meeme River

Pigeon Road Bridge

CTH M - Range Line

0.1 miles N of Junction of
CTH SS

0.3 miles N of Junction of
CTH SS

Town of Freedom, Duck
Creek

Town of Freedom, Branch of

Apple Creek

Namekagon River Bridge B-

04-0016

Branch Waumandee Creek
Br P-06-0918

Ounce River Bridge B-16-
0128

Ounce River Bridge B-16-
0129

Estimated
Cost

348,090

9,900

608,850

341,663

267,279

378,225

344,400

430,500

405,900

418,200

246,000

223,860

238,620

252,150

Estimated
ARRA

Funds

348,090

9,900

608,850

341,663

267,279

378,225

344,400

430,500

405,900

418,200

246,000

223,860

238,620

252,150



7279-00-70

8843-00-00

8843-00-70

2704-00-00

2704-00-70

3846-00-01

3846-00-71

3846-00-02

3846-00-72

5327-00-73

5996-00-00

5996-00-72

5578-00-70

5119-00-71

5119-00-70

5029-00-70

5937-00-00

5937-00-70

Town of Chimney Rock,

Tremplealeau County Sylla Road

Washburn County

Washburn County

Kenosha, City of

Kenosha, City of

Lake Geneva, City of

Lake Geneva, City of

Linn, Town of

Linn, Town of

Crawford County

Platteville, City of

Platteville, City of

lowa County

Monroe County

Monroe County

Richland County

Linden, Village of

Linden, Village of

Springbrook - Hayward

Springbrook - Hayward

38th Street Bridge

38th Street Bridge

Wrigley Dr.

Wrigley Dr.

Mohawk Road

Mohawk Road

Town of Freeman, Buck
Creek Road

City of Platteville, Chestnut
St.

City of Platteville, Chestnut
St.

STH 130 - USH 14

CTHA-STH 16

CTHA-STH 16

Cortland Lane, Town of
Akan

Village of Linden, Babcock
Avenue

Village of Linden, Babcock
Avenue

Borst Valley Creek Bridge B-
61-0208

Namekagon River Bridge B-
65-0009

Namekagon River Bridge B-
65-0009

Over Kilbourn Road Ditch (P-
30-0035)

Over Kilbourn Road Ditch (P-
30-0035)

Over White River (B-64-
0673)

Over White River (B-64-
0673)

Over Nippersink Creek (P-
64-0905)

Over Nippersink Creek (P-
64-0905)

Buck Creek Bridge B-12-
0179

Rountree Branch Bridge B-
22-0852

Rountree Branch Bridge B-
22-0852

Sneed Creek Bridge &
Approaches

Lemonweir Creek Bridge &
Approaches

Linnehan Valley Creek
Bridge & Approaches

Mill Creek Bridge &
Approaches

Cook Grove Street to Main
Street

Cook Grove Street to Main
Street

196,800

4,000

246,000

7,940

488,310

12,000

738,000

3,560

218,940

258,300

40,500

3,321,000

575,640

471,090

383,760

302,580

3,860

237,390

196,800

4,000

246,000

7,940

488,310

12,000

738,000

3,560

218,940

258,300

40,500

3,321,000

575,640

471,090

383,760

302,580

3,860

237,390



5880-00-04

5880-00-73

6456-01-00

6456-01-71

4363-04-00

4363-04-71

5960-00-00

5960-00-70

3335-00-03

3335-00-75

7883-05-05

7883-05-75

8745-00-00

8745-00-70

5743-00-02

5743-00-73

6998-04-00

6998-04-70

3834-00-01

3834-00-71

Juneau County

Juneau County

Winnebago County

Winnebago County

Kewaunee County

Kewaunee County

Evansville, City of

Evansville, City of

Jefferson County
Jefferson County
Pierce County
Pierce County
Douglas County
Douglas County
Bloomington, Village

of

Bloomington, Village
of

Monroe County Line - New

Lisbon

Monroe County Line - New

Lisbon

CTHD

CTHD

CTHA

CTHA

City of Evansville, 4th
Street & West Main Street

City of Evansville, 4th
Street & West Main Street

Sullivan - IH 94
Sullivan - |H 94

CTH PP - Elmwood
CTH PP - EImwood
Superior - South Range

Superior - South Range

Village of Bloomington, Mill

Street

Village of Bloomington, Mill

Street

Stevens Point, City of Minnesota Ave.

Stevens Point, City of Minnesota Ave.

Burlington, City of

Burlington, City of

Kane St.

Kane St.

Krypton Road to Leer Street

Krypton Road to Leer Street

STH 116 to West County
Line (37th Avenue)

STH 116 to West County
Line (37th Avenue)

Northbrook Dr. to CTH K

Northbrook Dr. to CTH K

5th Street to 1st Street

5th Street to 1st Street

USH 18toc CTHB

USH 18to CTHB

CTH PP - May Avenue
CTH PP - May Avenue
STH 35 - Kronberg Road

STH 35 - Kronberg Road

4th Street to Ash Lane

4th Street to Ash Lane

Rice St. - Vivian Lane

Rice St. - Vivian Lane

Market St - State St.

Market St - State St.

37,350

3,062,700

23,650

1,931,100

8,325

512,005

9,600

590,400

18,900
1,549,800
11,200
688,800
20,000

1,230,000

12,120

745,380

53,000

430,500

7,120

437,880

37,350

3,062,700

23,550

1,931,100

8,325

512,005

9,600

590,400

18,900
1,549,800

11,200
688,800

20,000

1,230,000

12,120

745,380

53,000

430,500

7,120

437,880



2707-00-03

2707-00-73

2707-00-04

2707-00-74

2707-00-05

2707-00-75

2707-00-06

2707-00-76

2707-00-07

2707-00-77

2707-00-08

2707-00-78

8996-00-83

8996-00-84

8996-00-85

8996-00-86

9281-08-00

9281-08-71

4566-01-00
4566-01-71

West Bend, City of

West Bend, City of

West Bend, City of

West Bend, City of

West Bend, City of

West Bend, City of

West Bend, City of

West Bend, City of

West Bend, City of

West Bend, City of

West Bend, City of

West Bend, City of

Chippewa Falls, City
of

Chippewa Falls, City
of

Chippewa County

Chippewa County

Brown County

Brown County

Brown County
Brown County

Decorah Road

Decorah Road

7th Ave.

7th Ave.

Indiana Ave.

Indiana Ave.

Vine St.

Vine St.

Park Ave.

Park Ave.

Jefferson St.

Jefferson St.

City of Chippewa Falls,
First Ave.

City of Chippewa Falls,
First Ave.

CTHJ-CTHK

CTHJ-CTHK

CTHEB

CTHEB

CTHI
CTHI

18th Ave - S. Main St.

18th Ave - S. Main St.

Vine St - Hawthorn Ave

Vine St - Hawthorn Ave

Oak St - Washington St
(STH 33)

Oak St - Washington St
(STH 33)

7th Ave - S. Main St

7th Ave - S. Main St

Wildwood Rd - Marshall Ct.

Wildwood Rd - Marshall Ct.

Green Tree Rd - N. Main St.

Green Tree Rd - N. Main St.

Miller St. to Kurth Rd.

Miller St. to Kurth Rd.

57th Ave. (West) - 184th St.
57th Ave. (West) - 184th St.

Woodale Ave. to Lineville
Rd.
Woodale Ave. to Lineville
Rd.

CTH A to Bay Settlement Rd.
CTH A to Bay Settlement Rd.

12,284

755,466

1,956

120,294

8,316

511,434

1,976

121,524

1,730

106,395

4,096

251,904

8,800

541,200

7,400

455,100

11,120

683,855

6,706
412,418

12,284

755,466

1,956

120,294

8,316

511,434

1,976

121,524

1,730

106,395

4,096

251,904

8,800

541,200

7,400

455,100

11,120

683,855

6,706
412,418



4987-02-50

4987-02-51

4985-00-42
4985-00-43

3830-00-01

3830-00-71

3726-00-01

3726-00-71

2703-02-02
2703-02-72

2703-02-03
2703-02-73

2704-00-01

2704-00-71

2704-00-02

2704-00-72

8998-00-13

8998-00-14

5989-00-01

5989-00-74

5992-08-06

Green Bay, City of
Green Bay, City of

De Pere, City of
De Pere, City of

Pleasant Prairie,
Village of

Pleasant Prairie,
Village of

Kenosha, City of
Kenosha, City of

Racine, City of
Racine, City of

Racine, City of
Racine, City of

Mount Pleasant,

Village of

Mount Pleasant,
Village of

Elmwood Park,

Village of

Elmwood Park,
Village of

Superior, City of

Superior, City of

Beloit, Town of

Beloit, Town of

Madison, City of

Manitowoc Road
Manitowoc Road

Jordan Road
Jordan Road

Cooper Rd.

Cooper Rd.

30th Ave.
30th Ave.

North Main St.
North Main St.

Spring St.
Spring St.

Lathrop Road

Lathrop Road

Taylor Ave.

Taylor Ave.

City of Superior, East 5th
St.

City of Superior, East 5th
St.

Town of Beloit, Inman
Parkway

Town of Beloit, Inman
Parkway

City of Madison, Pleasant
View Road

Main Street East Access Rd.
to Greenbrier Rd.

Main Street East Access Rd.
to Greenbrier Rd.

Merrill St. to O'Keefe Rd.
Merrill St. to O'Keefe Rd.

93rd St. - 85th St.

93rd St. - 85th St.

89th St. - 80th St.
89th St. - 80th St.

Goold St. - Melvin Ave.
Goold St. - Melvin Ave.

Fairway Dr. - Blaine Ave.
Fairway Dr. - Blaine Ave.

CTH KR - Taylor Ave.

CTH KR - Taylor Ave.

Lathrop Ave. - Maryland Ave.

Lathrop Ave. - Maryland Ave.

6th Ave.East - 20th Ave.
East

6th Ave.East - 20th Ave.
East

USHwy 51toc CTHG

USHwy 51to CTHG

Mineral Point Road
Intersection

13,178
810,447

3,560
218,940

5,000

307,500

16,290
1,335,780

31,000
569,490

6,122
376,510

7,073

435,001

3,122

192,001

7,500

461,250

8,219

505,472

37,500

13,178
810,447

3,560
218,940

5,000

307,500

16,290
1,335,780

31,000
569,490

6,122
376,510

7,073

435,001

3,122

192,001

7,500

461,250

8,219

505,472

37,500



5992-01-71

5992-08-06

5992-00-76

5992-08-19

5992-08-80

5993-00-06

5993-00-74

5887-00-00

5887-00-70

2980-07-70

2575-00-01

2575-00-71

2979-01-00

2979-01-70

2991-00-01

2991-00-71

2545-00-00

2545-00-70

2020-00-00

Madison, City of

Madison, City of

Madison, City of

Madison, City of

Madison, City of

Middleton, City of

Middleton, City of

Verona, City of

Verona, City of

Milwaukee County

Milwaukee County

Milwaukee County

Milwaukee County

Milwaukee County

Milwaukee County

Milwaukee County

Milwaukee County

Milwaukee County

Greenfield, City of

City of Madison, Pleasant

View Road

City of Madison, Pleasant

View Road

City of Madison, Pleasant

View Road

City of Madison, University

Ave.

City of Madison, University

Ave.

City of Middleton, Allen

Blvd.

City of Middleton, Allen

Blvd.

City of Verona, North Nine

Mound Road

City of Verona, North Nine

Mound Road

Root River Parkway Bridge

CTHS

CTH S

CTH 2z

CTH zZ

Estabrook Park Dr.

Estabrook Park Dr.

Hampton Ave.

Hampton Ave.

S 51st St.

Mineral Point Road

Intersection 3,075,000
Valley View Road to Mineral

Point Road 24,540
Valley View Road to Mineral

Point Road 2,012,280
Segoe Road to Shorewood

Blvd 41,400
Segoe Road to Shorewood

Blvd 3,394,800
Lake Street to Century

Avenue 4,560
Lake Street to Century

Avenue 280,440
Acadia Way to Meister Road 15,200
Acadia Way to Meister Road 934,800
Over Root River (P-40-0561) 945,563
N 84th - N 56th 405,000
N 84th - N 56th 3,247,200
W. Loomis Rd - S 51st St 150,000
W. Loomis Rd - S 51st St 1,488,300
Captiol Dr. - Hampton Ave. 81,000
Captiol Dr. - Hampton Ave. 996,300
Green Bay Ave. - 1-43 80,000
Green Bay Ave. - [-43 836,400
W Grange Ave. - W. Loomis

Rd. (STH 36) 5,300

3,075,000

24,540

2,012,280

41,400

3,394,800

4,560

280,440

15,200

934,800

945,563

405,000

3,247,200

150,000

1,488,300

81,000

996,300

80,000

836,400

5,300



2020-00-70

2615-00-02

2615-00-72

2155-00-01

2155-00-71

2035-00-00

2035-00-70

2235-01-01

2235-01-71

2059-00-71

2219-00-70

2155-00-02

2155-00-72

2656-00-01

2656-00-71

2410-00-05

2410-00-75

2655-00-00

2655-00-70

Greenfield, City of

Milwaukee, City of

Milwaukee, City of

Milwaukee, City of

Milwaukee, City of

Milwaukee, City of

Milwaukee, City of

Milwaukee, City of

Milwaukee, City of

Milwaukee, City of

Milwaukee, City of

Milwaukee, City of

Milwaukee, City of

Wauwatosa, City of

Wauwatosa, City of

West Allis, City of

West Allis, City of

West Allis, City of

West Allis, City of

S 51st St.

South Cesar Chavez Dr.

South Cesar Chavez Dr.

North Sherman Blvd.

North Sherman Blvd.

West Vliet St.

West Vliet St.

South 6th St.

South 6th St.

East/West Keefe Ave.

South 1st St.

North Sherman Blvd.

North Sherman Blvd.

70th St.

70th St.

West National Ave.

West National Ave.

South 68th St.

South 68th St.

W Grange Ave. - W. Loomis
Rd. (STH 36)

W. Greenfield Ave. - W.
Pierce St.

W. Greenfield Ave. - W.
Pierce St.

Over W. Silver Spring Dr. (B-
40-0079)

Over W. Silver Spring Dr. (B-
40-0079)

Over Canadian Pacific
Railroad (B-40-0551)

Over Canadian Pacific
Railroad (B-40-0551)

Over Kinnickinnic River (P-
40-0835)

Over Kinnickinnic River (P-
40-0835)

N. Port Washinton Ave. - N.
Humboldt

E. Lincoln - S Kinnickinnic
Ave.

W. Silver Spring Dr. - W.
Florist Ave.

W. Silver Spring Dr. - W.
Florist Ave.

Over Menomonee River (P-
40-0767)

Over Menomonee River (P-
40-0767)

S 70th St - S 68th St

S 70th St - S 68th St

W Arthur Ave - W Lincoln
Ave

W Arthur Ave - W Lincoln
Ave

325,950

75,000

707,250

10,600

651,900

25,000

307,500

19,025

1,660,009

2,195,058

1,670,955

9,100

559,650

15,800

971,700

4,800

295,200

4,580

281,670

325,950

75,000

707,250

10,600

651,900

25,000

307,500

19,025

1,560,009

2,195,058

1,670,955

9,100

559,650

15,800

971,700

4,800

295,200

4,580

281,670



2160-00-05

2160-00-75

2696-00-02

2696-00-72

2697-00-00

2697-00-70

2721-00-01

2721-00-71

2777-00-01

2777-00-71

2755-00-00

2755-00-70

2410-00-02

2410-00-72

2776-00-00
2776-00-70

2768-00-01

2768-00-71

2718-01-01

2718-01-71

West Allis, City of

West Allis, City of

Ozaukee County

Ozaukee County

Mequon, City of

Mequon, City of

Waukesha County

Waukesha County

Waukesha County

Waukesha County

Waukesha County

Waukesha County

Waukesha County
Waukesha County

Waukesha County
Waukesha County

Waukesha County

Waukesha County

Waukesha, City of

Waukesha, City of

South 76th St.

South 76th St.

CTHO

CTHO

West Donges Bay Road

West Donges Bay Road

CTHO

CTHO

CTHY

CTHY

CTHK

CTHK

CTHES
CTHES

CTHV
CTHV

CTHT

CTHT

Wisconsin Ave.

Wisconsin Ave.

W. Oklahoma Ave - W.
Cleveland Ave

W. Oklahoma Ave - W.
Cleveland Ave

Cedar Creek Rd - Cedar
Sauk Rd

Cedar Creek Rd - Cedar
Sauk Rd

Grasslynn Rd - Port
Washington Rd.

Grasslynn Rd - Port
Washington Rd.

STH 59 - 194

STH 59 - 194

Intersection with CTH M

Intersection with CTH M

N 132nd St- N 124th St

N 132nd St - N 124th St

Calhoun Rd-CTH O
Calhoun Rd-CTH O
STH74-CTHQ
STH74-CTHQ
CTHSS-CTH JJ

CTHSS-CTH WJ

N West Ave - W. Broadway

N West Ave - W. Broadway

12,260

753,990

15,600

959,400

5,000

307,500

23,250

1,906,500

20,000

1,230,000

17,393

1,069,657

8,200
504,300
16,050
1,316,100
4,400

270,600

18,300

1,125,450

12,260

753,990

15,600

959,400

5,000

307,500

23,250

1,906,500

20,000

1,230,000

17,393

1,069,657

8,200
504,300
16,050
1,316,100
4,400

270,600

18,300

1,125,450






Burden Ave. - North Lake

3826-00-00 Twin Lakes, Village of CTH Z Ave. 9,520 9,520
Burden Ave. - North Lake
3826-00-70 Twin Lakes, Village of CTH Z Ave. 585,500 585,500



